
 

      
 

 
 

 
 County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI 01785 278044  

Please ask for Simon Humble 
Email: simon.humble@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
Pensions Panel 
 

Tuesday 7 March 2023 
09:30 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services 

27 February 2023 

 
Agenda 

1.  Apologies  

   

2.  Declarations of Interest  

   

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 6 December 2022 (Pages 1 - 2) 
   

4.  Dates of Future Meetings  

   
  6 June 2023 

 5 September 2023 

 5 December 2023 

 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9:30am at County Buildings, 

Stafford unless indicated otherwise. 

 

   

5.  Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2023/24 (Pages 3 - 12) 

   
 Report for the Director of Finance   

   

6.  Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 
31 December 2022 

(Pages 13 - 32) 

   
 Report for the Director of Finance   

   

7.  Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Quarterly Report (Pages 33 - 66) 
   

 Report for the Director of Finance   
   



8.  Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 67 - 92) 
   

 Report for the Director of Finance   
   

9.  Exclusion of the Public  

   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’. 

 

   
 PART TWO  

   

10.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2022 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 93 - 98) 

   

11.  Independent Advisors - Verbal update (Exemption paragraph 3)  

   

12.  Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the 

quarter ended 31 December 2022 (Exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 99 - 114) 

   
 Portfolio Evaluation report for the quarter ended 31 December 2022 

attached for information. 

 

   

13.  Economic and market update (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 115 - 130) 
   
 Presentation by Hymans Robertson  

   

14.  Strategic Asset Allocation - Implementation Update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
(Pages 131 - 150) 

   
 Presentation by Hymans Robertson  

   

15.  Strategic Asset Allocation – Quarterly update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
(Pages 151 - 160) 

   
 Report for the Director of Finance   

   

16.  Property update (Exemption paragraph 3)  

   

a)  Property update (Pages 161 - 186) 

 Presentation and Report by Colliers Global Investors  
   

b)  Confirmation of action taken by the Director of finance (Pages 187 - 188) 

 Report for the Director of Finance   

   
 



Membership 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 

Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
Stephen Sweeney 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, 
disrupt the meeting.  

 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 6 December 2022 
 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 
 

 
Also in attendance: Corrina Bradley (Employer Representative), 
Iain Campbell (Hymans Robertson) and Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) 
 
Apologies: Carolan Dobson and Stephen Sweeney 
 
PART ONE 
 
72. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
73. Minutes of meeting held on 6 September 2022 
 
Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 September 
2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
74. Dates of future meetings 
 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 – 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford. 
 
75. Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments at 30 
September 2022 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services submitted a summary 
of the performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the 
Fund’s investments as at 30 September 2022. 
 
Financial markets were reported to have recently stabilised following intervention by the 
Bank of England early in the quarter to address volatility caused by the mini budget.  
 
The Fund was valued at £6.3 billion as at 30 September 2022, having outperformed its 
Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark by 1% over the quarter.  Members acknowledged 
the likelihood of more volatile market conditions in the foreseeable future, expressing 
the view that a policy of diversification had placed the Fund in a strong position to 
withstand future pressures.  
 
Resolved – That the Pension Fund investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

76. Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 2 2022/23 
 
The Panel received a summary of Investment Managers’ activity during Quarter 2 in 
fulfilment of their corporate governance and socially responsible investment obligations. 
The report was accompanied by the Climate Stewardship Plan 2022/23, the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement Report and the LGPS 
Central Quarterly Stewardship Update. 
 
Members were reminded of arrangements to hold a special meeting of the Panel on 14 
February 2023 to focus solely on Responsible Investment. 
 
Resolved – that the Quarter 2 update be noted and Responsible Investment be 
discussed in depth at the special Panel meeting.  
 
77. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
78. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2022 (Exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
79. Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Manager monitoring for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2022 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
80. Strategic Asset Allocation Review and Monitoring (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
a) Economic and Market Update 
 
b) Review of position at 30 September 2022 
 
c) Equity Portfolio Review 
 
81. Infrastructure (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 2



Pensions Panel 07.03.22 

Item no 5 on Agenda 

 

Local Members Interest 

NIL  

 
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 7 MARCH 2023 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR PENSION FUND CASH 2023/24 

 

 
Recommendation of the Chairman 

 

1. That the Pensions Panel approves the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s (‘the 
Fund’), Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for the investment of internally 

managed cash. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
2. Administering authorities were required to formulate a policy for the 

investment of Pension Fund cash by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009; as a result, the 

Fund produced a separate AIS for its cash balances. The more recent 2016 
regulations, infer policies for Pension Fund cash should form part of the 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). However, the Fund considers it good 

practice to continue preparing a separate AIS for cash balances, with 
reference made to it within the ISS. 

 
3. The AIS for the Fund is prepared on the same principles as the AIS for 

Staffordshire County Council (SCC), which follows the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s 

(now referred to as Department for Levelling up, Communities and Local 
Government - DLUHC) Guidance on Local Government Investments. 

 
Background 

 

4. The Fund has a small strategic asset allocation to cash of 1.0%, recognising 
that cash balances are needed for the day to day management of the Fund. 
This cash is managed by Officers in the County Council’s Treasury and 

Pension Fund Team, to provide liquidity and pay bills as they arise. The 
management of this cash will continue to remain with the Fund and will not be 

transferred to LGPS Central Limited, under the LGPS pooling agenda. 
 
5. Cash does increase from time to time, pending investment in other major 

asset classes e.g. property, infrastructure and private debt. The proposed AIS 
will therefore need to allow for such situations occurring. The Pensions Panel 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Pensions Panel 07.03.22 

will also need to review the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark to 
cash on a quarterly basis, together with any associated ranges. 

 
6. The AIS does not deal with the segregated, relatively small cash balances 

held by the Fund’s custodian (Northern Trust) or with cash arising from 
occasional transition activity. Overnight, Northern Trust sweep funds into their 
“AAA” rated Money Market Funds (MMF’s). Also, the AIS does not deal with 

the small working cash balances held by the Fund’s property manager 
(Colliers), which are required for the efficient management of this part of the 

Fund’s investment portfolio. 
 

AIS for Pension Fund Cash 2023/24 

 
Objectives  

 
7. The Fund’s AIS requires it to invest cash prudently, and to have regard to the 

security and liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest rate of 

return, or yield. The objective when investing cash is to strike an appropriate 
balance between risk and return, thereby minimising the risk of incurring 

losses from defaults but also taking into account the risk of receiving 
unsuitably low investment income.  

 

8. The 1.0% allocation to cash will by its nature need to be kept short-term. To 
accommodate balances exceeding this allocation, the investment limit for 

existing cash investment counterparties 
[...]
he 

maximum investment limit for each category of Standard Investment is as 
follows (see also Appendix 2). 

 Short-term MMFs – by default, these are already invested across a large 

number of counterparties. The limit set reflects this and is set at 100% of 
total cash and £40 million per MMF.  

 UK Government – this is the lowest risk of all investment categories, so 
the investment limit is unlimited in totality, but a maximum lending limit of 

£10 million per individual local authority has been introduced due to the 
concerns expressed in paragraph 17. 

 The Fund’s banking provider – recognising operational cash is required to 

be invested overnight with Lloyds Bank, a limit of £10 million has been 
set.  

 
25. The Standard Investment arrangements set-out in this report are of short 

duration; investments in a short-term MMF or with the Fund’s banking 

provider are liquid and available on same day notice. Other Standard 
Investments may be invested for up to 12 months but will typically be for 

periods up to six months. 
 

26. To allow for the practical management of operational treasury transactions 

each day, it is proposed that the choice over investments made is delegated 
to the Director of Finance as Chair of the Treasury Management Panel and 

Treasury & Pension Fund Officers.  This can include the use of additional 
approved counterparties or changes to investment levels and limits in 
categories where conditions demand such, and the amount of cash available 

to invest fluctuates.   
 

27. The Fund’s approved Lending List is shown at Appendix 2. The maximum 

recommended investment duration for 2023/24 sits within the definition of a 
Standard Investment which is to not invest for more than a year. 

 
Non-Standard Investments 

 
28. The Fund considers Non-Standard Investments as all other types of approved 

investment, that are not included as a Standard Investments i.e. those 

investments that are used less frequently for the Fund
[...]
ng 

companies for not meeting the minimum expectations of having a 
deforestation policy or programme from 2023 onwards. 

 
LAPFF Quarterly report 
 

11. LAPFF’s Quarterly Engagement Report for Q3 2022/23 is attached for 
information at Appendix 2. Staffordshire joined LAPFF in March 2013, to 

reaffirm its commitment to RI&E matters. As always, Pensions Panel 
Members are encouraged to read the report as it highlights the good work 
LAPFF does in engaging with organisations on behalf of its members. 

Examples of engagement from the last quarter included: 

 Meeting with Tesco to discuss the company’s withdrawal from Myanmar 

and how they are ensuring a ‘responsible exit’. 

 Meeting with Rolls Royce to discuss the progress on the development of 

electric aircraft. 

 Holding the annual responsible investment conference in Bournemouth, 

which was attended by Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Chair of the Pensions 

Committee and Officers of the Fund. This covered a wide range of ESG 

topics but had a particular focus on human rights and climate. 

 

LGPS Central Ltd Quarterly Stewardship Report Q3 2022/23 
 

12. Members are asked to note that there is no Quarterly Stewardship Report 
from LGPS Central Limited this quarter. LGPS Central’s Stewardship activities 
for the quarter ending December 2022 will be covered within their Annual UK 

Stewardship Code Statement of Compliance, which is submitted annually in 
April, and will be reported to the June 2023 Pensions Panel. 

 
 

Page 35



Pensions Panel 07.03.23 
 

Quarterly voting summary 
 

13. The Fund receives quarterly updates from its investment managers on details 
of votes cast on corporate resolutions. The following table summarises the 

voting activity of the Fund’s investment managers in Q3 2022/23.  

Investment Manager Voting Activity Q3 2022/23 
 

 

 
 

Total 
resolutions 

Vote with 
management 

Votes against 
management Abstain 

Impax 36 28 8 0 

JP Morgan 154 152 2 0 

Longview 90 80 
[...]
orough of)
Kent Pension Fund
Kingston upon Thames Pension Fund
Lambeth Pension Fund
Lancashire County Pension Fund
Leicestershire Pension Fund 

Lewisham Pension Fund
Lincolnshire Pension Fund
London Pension Fund Authority
Lothian Pension Fund 
Merseyside Pension Fund
Merton Pension Fund
Newham Pension Fund 
Norfolk Pension Fund
North East Scotland Pension Fund
North Yorkshire Pension Fund
Northamptonshire Pension Fund
Nottinghamshire Pension Fund
Oxfordshire Pension Fund 
Powys Pension Fund
Redbridge Pension Fund
Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund
Scottish Borders Council
Shropshire Pension Fund
Somerset Pension Fund
South Yorkshire Pension Authority
Southwark Pension Fund
Staffordshire Pension Fund
Strathclyde Pension Fund 
Suffolk Pension Fund

Surrey Pension Fund
Sutton Pension Fund
Swansea Pension Fund
Teesside Pension Fund
Tower Hamlets Pension Fund
Tyne and Wear Pension Fund
Waltham Forest Pension Fund
Wandsworth Borough Council Pension 
Fund
Warwickshire Pension Fund
West Midlands Pension Fund
West Yorkshire Pension Fund
Westminster Pension Fund
Wiltshire Pension Fund
Worcestershire Pension Fund

	 Pool Company Members
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership
LGPS Central
Local Pensions Partnership
London CIV 
Northern LGPS
Wales Pension Partnership

Page 65





      Item no 8 on Agenda 

 
 
 

   
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 7 MARCH 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ISS) 

 

Recommendation of the Chair 
 

1. That the Pensions Panel approves the updated Staffordshire Pension 
Fund Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and recommends further 
approval of such to the Pensions Committee. 

 
2. That the Pensions Panel notes the potential requirement for further 

updates to the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) once the outcome 
of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) formal consultation on the Statutory Guidance on Asset 

Pooling in the LGPS is known. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 

of Funds) Regulations 2016 came into force in 2017 and under 
Regulation 7(6) and 7(7), the ISS must be kept under review and 

updated at least every three years. 
 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 

 

4. The ISS documents how the investment strategy for the Fund is 

determined and implemented and is required to cover numerous areas, 
specifically: 
 

 The requirement to invest money across a wide range of 
investments; 

 An assessment of the suitability of particular investments and 
investment types; 

 The maximum percentage authorities deem should be allocated to 

different asset classes or types of investment; 

 The authority’s attitude to risk, including the measurement and 

management of risk; 

 The authority’s approach to investment pooling; 

 The authority’s policy on social, environmental and corporate 
governance considerations; and 

 The authority’s policy with regard to stewardship of assets, 
including the exercise of voting rights. 

Local Members Interest 

Nil  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 
5. The last major review of the ISS was undertaken in April 2020, and this 

incorporated the outcome and outputs from the 2019 Strategic Asset 
Allocation review and the 2019 Actuarial Valuation. This ISS has been 

updated since for relatively minor amendments and the latest published 
version of the ISS is dated April 2021.  
 

6. Whilst very similar in structure, the April 2023 version of the ISS, 
attached at Appendix 2, contains major revisions, as it reflects the 

outcome and outputs from the 2022 Strategic Asset Allocation review 
and 2022 Actuarial Valuation. The April 2023 ISS also includes detail 
about the arrangements for the Fund’s transfer of assets into LGPS 

Central Ltd and it incorporates the Fund’s Climate Change Strategy 
(published in 2022).  

 
7. Under Regulation 7(5), the authority must consult such persons as it 

considers appropriate as to the proposed contents of its investment 

strategy. In the formulation of the updated ISS, the Fund has consulted 
with its investment advisors – Hymans Robertson. 

 
8. Pensions Panel Members are asked to note that the document may 

need further revision following the outcome of the DLUHC’s formal 

consultation on the Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling in the LGPS; 
expected sometime in early 2023.  

 
 
Rob Salmon 

Director of Finance 

____________________________________________________________ 

Contact :  Melanie Stokes 
   Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions  
Telephone No. (01785) 276330 

 
Background Documents:  
 
1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
          

 
  

Page 68



Appendix 1    

 
Equalities implications: There are no direct equalities implications arising 

from this report. 

 
Legal implications: The legal implications are included in the body of the 

report. 

 
Resource and Value for money implications: The resource and value for 

money implications are included in the body of the report.  
 
Risk implications:  Risk implications are covered within the Investment 

Strategy Statement, as required by regulations. 
 
Climate Change implications: The implications of climate change on 

financial markets and its proactive management through stewardship 
activities, is included in the Staffordshire Pension Fund Climate Change 

Strategy. 
 
Health Impact Assessment Screening: There are no direct implications 

arising from this report. 
    

Page 69





   

 
 

 
 

 
 
        
 

Investment Strategy 
Statement 

 
 
 
 
 

April 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 71



  Staffordshire Pension Fund 

   Investment Strategy Statement 

2 
 

Investment Strategy Statement 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This is the Investment Strategy Statement (‘ISS’) produced by Staffordshire 
County Council as the administering authority of the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund (
[...]
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 159

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 16a
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 16b
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 6 December 2022
	5 Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2023/24
	6 Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December 2022
	6a. Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1 (7 March 2023) - Portfolio of Investments 31122022

	7 Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Quarterly Report
	7.1Agenda Item 7 Appendix 1 (7 March 23) -Climate Stewardship Plan
	7.2 Agenda Item 7 Appendix 2 (7 March 23) -LAPFF Q4 QER
	_Hlk74554998
	_Hlk74554948
	_Hlk66797293


	8 Investment Strategy Statement
	8.1 Agenda Item 8 Appendix 2 (7 March 23) - Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) April 2023

	10 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2022 (Exemption paragraph 3)
	12 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended 31 December 2022 (Exemption paragraph 3)
	13 Economic and market update (Exemption paragraph 3)
	14 Strategic Asset Allocation - Implementation Update (Exemption paragraph 3)
	15 Strategic Asset Allocation – Quarterly update (Exemption paragraph 3)
	15.1 Agenda Item 15 - Appendix 1 (7 March 2023) 310123 Strategic Benchmark Summary

	16a Property update
	16b Confirmation of action taken by the Director of finance



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 7 March 2023 

 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Mike Davies Colin Greatorex 

 
Also in attendance:   

 
Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE and Stephen Sweeney 

 
PART ONE 

 
82. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
83. Minutes of meeting held on 6 December 2022 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 December 

2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
84. Dates of Future Meetings 

 

 Tuesday 6 June 2023 

 Tuesday 5 September 2023 

 Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

All meetings scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford unless indicated 
otherwise. 
  
85. Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2023/24 

 

The Panel received a report of the Director of Finance seeking approval to the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund’s (‘the Fund’), Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for the 
investment of internally managed cash. 

 
Panel members were reminded that the Fund held a small strategic asset allocation to 

cash of 1.0%. This recognised that cash balances were needed for the day-to-day 
management of the Fund. The cash was managed by Officers in the County Council’s 
Treasury and Pension Fund Team, to provide liquidity and pay bills as they arose. The 

management of this cash remained with the Fund and would not be transferred to LGPS 
Central Limited, under the LGPS pooling agenda. 

 
It was noted that most of the cash was invested in Money Market Funds (MMF), which 
were classed as standard investments. The Fund followed the same principles as the 

County Council’s Treasury Strategy, and it was highlighted that the Fund could invest 
with the UK Government, primarily through other local authorities if needed and with the 

Fund’s banking provider, which was currently Lloyds bank. The maximum investment 



 

- 2 - 
 

limit for each category of Standard Investment was detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, 
but was summarised as follows:  

 

 Short-term MMFs – by default, these were already invested across a large 

number of counterparties. The limit set reflected this and was set at £40 million 
per MMF. 

 UK Government –investment limit was unlimited in totality, but a maximum 

lending limit of £10 million per individual local authority had been introduced. 

 The Fund’s banking provider – a limit of £10 million has been set. 

 
The Fund’s approved Lending List was noted and provided at Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
To allow for the practical management of operational treasury transactions each day, 
the choice over investments made was delegated to the Director of Finance as Chair of 

the Treasury Management Panel and Treasury & Pension Fund Officers. 
 

In response to a query relating to the length of the relationship with Lloyds Bank and 
whether this was ever reviewed, it was confirmed that the contract with Lloyds Bank 
started in 2014 and had recently been reviewed and renewed in 2022 for a further seven 

years, with the option to extend for a further three years. It was confirmed that the Fund 
was satisfied with the service that was being provided. 

 
Resolved: That the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Annual Investment Strategy for the 

investment of internally managed cash in 2022/23, be approved. 

 
86. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December 

2022 

 
The Director of Finance submitted a summary of the performance of the Staffordshire 

Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 31 December 
2022. 

 
The Panel were informed that the 2022/23 Quarter 3 performance had been pleasing. 
The Fund had a market value of £6.4 billion, an increase of £0.1 billion. Performance of 

the Fund was at 2.0%, outperforming the benchmark by 1.7%. UK Equity Markets 
performed well in the quarter off the back of a volatile year. However, property and fixed 

income had suffered because of the increase in interest rates. The portfolio of 
investments was included at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

It was noted, that taking into account the market volatility in 2022, and the impact of the 
conflict in Ukraine, the hard work undertaken by the Officers and Committee over the 

years to maintain the balance and performance of the portfolio was to be commended. 
 
Resolved: That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of 

investments for the quarter ended 31 December 2022 be noted. 
 

 
 
 

 



 

- 3 - 
 

87. Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Quarterly Report 

 

The Director of Finance submitted the Responsible Investment and Engagement Report 
to the Panel, which included the Climate Stewardship Plan for 2022/23 and the Local 

Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement Report. 
 
The Panel heard that Fund officers had been working towards finalising the UK 

Stewardship Code Compliance Statement. This was to be presented for approval at the 
Pensions Committee meeting due to be held on the 31 March 2023, with a view to 

submitting the final document to the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) once approval 
had been received.  
 

The Panel was informed that the quarterly report normally received from LGPS Central 
would be included as part of their own submission of the UK Stewardship Code 

Compliance Statement to the FRC and this would be brought to the Pensions Panel 
meeting due to take place in June 2023. 
 

As part of the annual Climate Stewardship Plan work, officers were tasked with 
engaging with nine companies that were identified as being responsible for the majority 

of the Fund’s climate related risk. To date eight of the nine companies had been 
engaged with and details of the engagement that had been carried out was presented in 
Appendix 1 to the report. Efforts continued to be made to engage with the outstanding 

company and more details would be brought back to a future Pensions Panel meeting. 
Similar work had been undertaken with the Portfolio Managers, but it was explained why 

it was more difficult to engage with certain managers although efforts were still being 
made to do so. Members heard that a meeting had been scheduled to take place 
between the Fund and several of its equity managers in May 2023, where climate risk 

would be discussed. 
 

The Director presented the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly 
Engagement Report. Key areas highlighted included the engagement around Human 
Rights and the complexities experienced, specifically when attempting to engage with 

various large organisations, most notably BHP and Vale. Reference was also made to 
the article relating to Drax Group plc, which ran the UK’s largest power plant, specifically 

around its business model where, instead of coal, the plant burns imported wood pellets, 
creating concerns about sustainability flow and the removal of a near-term living carbon 
sink. This example was cited in contrast to the use of pellets made from waste products, 

used by a company in which one of the Fund’s sustainable infrastructure managers had 
recently invested. Pensions Panel Members were encouraged to read the report as it 

highlighted the good work LAPFF continues to do in engaging with organisations on 
behalf of its members. 
 

The Panel noted the value of the co-ordination of organisations such as LGPS Central 
and LAPFF, as the influence that could be generated by a larger voice was considered 

very useful. It was noted that LAPFF focussed on the themes of Human Rights and 
Climate Change, and it was suggested that some influence could be put on LGPS 
Central to concentrate on themes that are important to the Fund. The Panel was 

informed that LGPS Central already included Climate Change and Human Rights in its 
stewardship themes prioritised for engagement. It was explained that LGPS Central 



 

- 4 - 
 

engaged with its Partner Funds when deciding upon future themes and it was confirmed 
that Panel members could be asked to provide input to this request in the future. 

 
The Chair gave a brief update on the annual Responsible Investment Conference which 

took place in Bournemouth. This covered a wide range of ESG topics but had a 
particular focus on Human Rights and Climate Change. It was suggested that this was a 
worthwhile and engaging conference, which included some interesting panel debates. 

 
Resolved: That the content of the Responsible Investment and Engagement report, 

including the Climate Stewardship Plan for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) and the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement Report (Appendix 2), be 
noted. 

 
88. Investment Strategy Statement 

 
The Director of Finance provided the draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) to the 
Pensions Panel. 

 
The Panel heard that the ISS had been reviewed and updated under Regulation 7 of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016, which required the ISS to be reviewed and updated at least every 
three years. The ISS was currently in draft format, but it was expected that it would be 

formally implemented from the 1 April 2023, pending approval from both the Pensions 
Panel and Pensions Committee. Pensions Panel Members were asked to note that the 

document may need further revision following the outcome of the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) formal consultation on the Statutory 
Guidance on Asset Pooling in the LGPS; expected sometime in early 2023. 

 
The April 2023 version of the ISS, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, contained 

revisions which reflected the outcomes from the 2022 Strategic Asset Allocation review 
and 2022 Actuarial Valuation. The April 2023 ISS also included information about the 
arrangements for the Fund’s transfer of assets into LGPS Central and details on the 

Fund’s Climate Change Strategy. 
 

In response to a question relating to the fact the Fund was currently 120% funded, yet 
some Employers were still paying relatively high contribution rates, and whether there 
was a case for Employer contribution rates to be lower; it was clarified that feedback 

received from Employers during the development of the Actuarial Valuation suggested 
that they appreciated stability. Whilst there may have been an opportunity to reduce 

contribution rates, it would not have been by much and may have caused an issue for 
Employers in the future, should there be a need to increase contribution rates at the 
next valuation. 

 
In response to a query asking at what level the Fund would have to be funded before a 

change would be made, it was explained that the valuation process takes place every 
three years to allow for this type of review to be considered and discussed so that 
changes can be made if deemed appropriate from an actuarial perspective.  

 



 

- 5 - 
 

Resolved: a. That the updated Staffordshire Pension Fund Investment Strategy 

Statement be approved, and that further approval of such be sought from the Pensions 

Committee. 
 

b. That the potential requirement for further updates to the Investment Strategy 
Statement once the outcome of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities formal consultation on the Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling in the 

LGPS is known, be noted. 
 
89. Exclusion of the Public 

 
RESOLVED -, That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended) indicated below. 
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 

 
90. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2022  

(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
91. Independent Advisors - Verbal update  

(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
92. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended 
31 December 2022 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
93. Economic and market update  

(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
94. Strategic Asset Allocation - Implementation Update  

(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
95. Strategic Asset Allocation – Quarterly update (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
96. Property update (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
a) Property update 

 
b) Confirmation of action taken by the Director of finance 
 

 
 

 
Chair 

 


